

# 06-0216-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:  
JAMES K. FILAN, JR.

---

## United States Court of Appeals

### FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 06-0216-cr (L)  
06-1899-cr (CON)**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

OSCAR GONZALEZ, HUGO JORGE,  
*Defendants,*

JESUS CONTRERAS, ADOLFO PAULINO,  
*Defendant-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

### **BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

JAMES K. FILAN, JR.  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Overview of the Investigation.....	5
B. The Indictment.....	9
C. Paulino’s Guilty Plea.....	9
D. Imposition of Paulino’s Sentence.....	10
E. Contreras’s Trial and Sentencing.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	14
I. The District Court Did Not Err In Denying Paulino’s Motion For A Mitigating Role Reduction.....	14
A. Relevant Facts.....	14

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	14
C. Discussion. . . . .	16
II. The 108-Month Within-Guidelines Sentence Imposed on Paulino by the District Court Was Reasonable. . . . .	21
A. Relevant Facts. . . . .	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	21
C. Discussion. . . . .	26
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing to Dismiss Certain Jurors or the Entire Jury. . . . .	30
A. Relevant Facts. . . . .	30
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	49
C. Discussion. . . . .	51
IV. The District Court Properly Considered Acquitted Conduct in Sentencing Contreras. . . . .	58
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	58

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review. . . . .	59
C. Discussion. . . . .	60
Conclusion. . . . .	63
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> 127 S. Ct. 551 (2006).....	25
<i>Frazier v. United States,</i> 335 U.S. 497 (1948).....	50
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood,</i> 464 U.S. 548 (1984).....	50
<i>Rita v. United States,</i> 127 S. Ct. 551 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Booker,</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Boscarino,</i> 437 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006), <i>petn for cert. filed</i> , 74 U.S.L.W. 3629 (Apr. 27, 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Bullion,</i> 466 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>United States v. Canova,</i> 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23

<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 252 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Colabella</i> , 448 F.2d 1299 (2d Cir. 1971).....	54, 55, 56
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2915 (2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 426 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 920 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>United States v. Haack</i> , 403 F.3d 997 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 276 (2005).....	24

<i>United States v. Hernandez-Fierros</i> , 453 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2006). . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Hockridge</i> , 573 F.2d 752 (2d Cir. 1978). . . . .	56, 57
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 329 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. Napoli</i> , 179 F.3d 1 (2d Cir.1999). . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . .	24, 30
<i>United States v. Ravelo</i> , 370 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2004). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 111 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1997). . . . .	54
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . .	16, 24
<i>United States v. Sherpa</i> , 265 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2001). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Shonubi</i> , 998 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	16, 17

<i>United States v. Sloley</i> , 464 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1900 (2007).....	15
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	50
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 128 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1997).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989).....	56
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , 430 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1665 (2006).. .	59, 60, 61, 62
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	59
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	50
<i>United States v. Wurzinger</i> , 467 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307 (2d Cir.1997). .....	16



## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . .	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742. . . . .	ix, 22
21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . .	4, 9, 59, 60, 61
21 U.S.C. § 846. . . . .	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	ix

## RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . .	ix
----------------------------	----

## GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . .	10
U.S.S.G. § 2E1.1. . . . .	11
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2. . . . .	10
U.S.S.G. § 5H1.1. . . . .	29
